

No. 18-1868

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Troy Lamont Moore, Sr.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

C.O. Saajida Walton,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 2:14-cv-03873, Judge Eduardo C. Robreno

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT TROY MOORE

Jonathan Dame
Yiyang Wang
Student Counsel

Esthena Barlow
D.C. Bar No. 90000252
Brian Wolfman
Madeline Meth
Regina Wang
Natasha Khan
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6746

Counsel for Appellant Troy Moore

June 21, 2023

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	1
I. No alternative ground for affirmance exists.	2
A. Moore’s amended complaint was valid.....	2
B. The district court properly found that Moore had good cause for not serving Walton earlier.	5
C. Walton will suffer no prejudice within the meaning of Rule 15.....	12
II. Moore timely filed his amended complaint.	15
A. Rule 15 incorporates the entire Rule 4(m) period.	15
B. Walton’s objections to applying Rule 15’s text are policy disagreements that lack force.	18
III. Moore is entitled to summary judgment on his Eighth Amendment claim.	19
Conclusion.....	23
Certificate of Compliance	

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arthur v. Maersk, Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Bechtel v. Robinson</i> , 886 F.2d 644 (3d Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Boley v. Kaymark</i> , 123 F.3d 756 (3d Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Cowell v. Palmer Twp.</i> , 263 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Dominic v. Hess Oil V.I. Corp.</i> , 841 F.2d 513 (3d Cir. 1988)	7, 19
<i>Green v. Humphrey Elevator & Truck Co.</i> , 816 F.2d 877 (3d Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Jackson v. Herrington</i> , 393 F. App'x 348 (6th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Lee v. Airgas Mid-S., Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>McGuire v. Turnbo</i> , 137 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Teleconcepts, Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 1086 (3d Cir. 1995)	5, 6, 7, 8, 12
<i>Miller v. N.J. State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 145 F.3d 616 (3d Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Petrucelli v. Bohringer & Ratzinger</i> , 46 F.3d 1298 (3d Cir. 1995)	12

Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship,
507 U.S. 380 (1993).....7

Robinson v. Clipse,
602 F.3d 605 (4th Cir. 2010).....17

Ryder v. Bartholomew,
715 F. App’x 144 (3d Cir. 2017)7

Singletary v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.,
266 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2001).....3

Urrutia v. Harrisburg Cnty. Police Dep’t,
91 F.3d 451 (3d Cir. 1996).....13, 14

Young v. Quinlan,
960 F.2d 351 (3d Cir. 1992), *superseded by statute on other
grounds as recognized in Nyhuis v. Reno*, 204 F.3d 65, 71 n.7 (3d
Cir. 2000)21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(m).....4, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b)(1)(B).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(B)19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(C).....15, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(C)(i)12, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 advisory committee’s note to 1991
amendment 13, 16-17, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1).....21

Other Authorities

Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (4th ed.)7
